

No. 15-1461

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AMIR MESHAL,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, FBI SUPERVISING SPECIAL
AGENT, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF THE
U.N. SPECIAL RAPPORTEURS ON TORTURE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

WILLIAM J. ACEVES
California Western
School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589
wja@cwsl.edu
Counsel of Record

DEENA R. HURWITZ
American University,
Washington College of Law
4300 Nebraska Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4236
dhurwitz@wcl.american.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE NORMS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE – THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST TORTURE, CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT, ARBITRARY DETENTION, AND FORCED DISAPPEARANCE – ARE WELL-ESTABLISHED UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW AND APPLY TO THE UNITED STATES.....	7
II. THESE INTERNATIONAL NORMS ARE EXTRATERRITORIAL IN SCOPE AND, THEREFORE, THEY APPLY TO CONDUCT OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES.....	16

III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION, WHICH DENIES A REMEDY TO VICTIMS OF GROSS HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES, MERITS REVERSAL BECAUSE IT PLACES THE UNITED STATES IN VIOLATION OF ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS.....20

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 47 F.Supp.3d 115 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	11
TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights June 27, 1981, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982), OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/rev.5.....	11, 12
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, S. TREATY DOC. NO. 95-21 (1969), 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	10, 12, 23
Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. TREATY DOC. NO. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	<i>passim</i>

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	10, 12, 23
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	9
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	9
Inter-American Convention on Forced Disappearance of Persons, June 9, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1529.....	13
Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, Feb. 28, 1987, O.A.S.T.S. No. 67.....	10
International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, Dec. 20, 2006, 2716 U.N.T.S. 3.....	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. EXEC. DOC. C, D, E, F, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	<i>passim</i>
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 9, 1998, CAB/LEG/665.....	23

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res.
217A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st Plen. Mtg.,
U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948).....9, 11, 21

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Chorzów Factory (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser.
A) No. 17.....20

Committee against Torture, Concluding
Observations on the Third and Fifth Periodic
Reports of United States of America, U.N. Doc.
CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5
(2014).....14, 19, 25

Committee against Torture, Conclusions and
Recommendations to the United States, U.N.
Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (2006).....14

Committee Against Torture, Consideration of
Reports Submitted by States Parties Under
Article 19 of the Convention Pursuant to the
Optional Reporting Procedure: United States of
America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/3-5
(2013).....18, 25

Committee against Torture, General Comment No.
2 on Implementation of Article 2 by States
Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (2008).....18

Committee against Torture, General Comment No.
3 on Implementation of Article 14 by States
Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/3 (2012).....21

Committee Against Torture, List of Issues to be Considered During the Examination of the Second Periodic Report of the United States: Response of the United States of America, U.N.Doc. CAT/C/USA/Q/2 (2006).....	25
<i>Durand & Ugarte</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 89 (2001).....	23
G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. GAOR 60th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (2006).....	22
G.A. Res. 67/161, U.N. Doc. A/RES/67/161 (2013).....	15
<i>Garrido & Baigorria</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 39 (1998).....	23
Human Rights Committee, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant, Third Periodic Report: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/3 (2005).....	24
Human Rights Committee, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant, Fourth Periodic Report: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (2012).....	24

Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 20 on Article 7: Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1992).....	9
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31 on The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev. 1/Add. 13 (2004).....	17
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 35 on Article 9: Liberty and Security of Person, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/35 (2014).....	16
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 131.....	17
<i>Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , Communication No. 52/199, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (1981).....	17
U.N., Common Core Document Forming Part of the Reports of States Parties: United States of America, U.N. Doc. HRI/CORE/USA/2011 (2011).....	25
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, Res. Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Res/1985/33 (1985).....	1

U.N. Human Rights Council, Joint Study on Global Practices in Relation to Secret Detention in the Context of Countering Terrorism, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/13/42 (2010).....	21
U.N. Human Rights Council, Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment: Mandate of the Special Rapporteur, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/25/13 (2014).....	1
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/70/303 (2015).....	18
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/68/295 (2013).....	15
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/65/273 (2010).....	20

U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Statement of the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Torture at the Expert Meeting on the Situation of Detainees Held at the U.S. Naval Base at Guantanamo Bay (Oct. 3, 2013), *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/en/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=13859&LangID=E...>15

U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right of Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bring Proceedings Before a Court, U.N. Doc. WGAD/CRP.1/2015 (2015).....12

Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (1989).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J.H. Burgers & Hans Danelius, THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE: A HANDBOOK ON THE CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE AND OTHER CRUEL, INHUMAN OR DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT (1988).....8

Manfred Nowak & Elizabeth McArthur, THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE: A COMMENTARY (2009).....8, 18

Sir Nigel Rodley & Matt Pollard, THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW (2d ed. 2009).....8

Dinah Shelton, REMEDIES IN INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW (3d ed. 2015).....	20
Marthe Lot Vermeulen, ENFORCED DISAPPEARANCE: DETERMINING STATE RESPONSIBILITY UNDER THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL PERSONS FROM ENFORCED DISAPPEARANCE (2012).....	13
